MINUTES
KELLIHER CITY COUNCIL MEETING
AUGUST 17, 2017
  
The Council met in the Council Chambers at City Hall for its regular meeting at 7:00 pm.


Mayor Latterell called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
Council Members present: Darin Latterell, Richard Skoe, Laura Nelson, Carver Nelson and Eva Jourdan 
Council Members absent: None
Staff present: Shelli Krueth
Public present: Lynn Eaton-WSN

Pledge of Allegiance 

Agenda 
Councilor Skoe asked for the addition of an update on the training burn house that was cancelled.

Motion: was made by L. Nelson to approve the Agenda with the addition of item 6.02A and seconded by Jourdan.  Motion carried unanimously.

Public Forum
None

Consent Agenda 
The following consent agenda items were presented for approval: 

City Council Meeting Minutes July 26 & August 7, 2017
Receipts Totaling  $   214,217.17 
Claims Paid Prior Totaling  $  83,169.80	  
Employee Overtime Report
Delinquent Water/Sewer Accounts
Cash Control Statement
Bank Reconciliation Report

Motion was made by C. Nelson to approve the Consent Agenda, L. Nelson seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously.

Staff Reports/Requests

Liquor Store
May Income Statement
6.01	Council reviewed the July Income Statement. Clerk Krueth noted that there were 3 payrolls during the month of July and no Big Bog Festival this year contributing to the negative balance.

Clerk	
2018 LGA Certified
6.02	Clerk Krueth presented the Council with the certified LGA for 2018. A reduction of $2,165.00 again this year.

Update from Kay Mack
6.02A	Clerk Krueth read Kay Mack’s response to the fact that the Fire Department had decided against using the house on 3rd Street as a training burn.

Public Works
MN Dept. Health Water Supply Inspection Report
6.03	Clerk Krueth shared the report from the MN Department of Health’s Sanitary Sewer Inspection. No issues were found.

Fire Department
Fire Department PERA Report
6.04	Clerk Krueth shared the PERA report on the Fire Departments Relief Association Retirement plan. No contribution is required at this time.

General Business 

Beltrami Electric-Street Lights
7.01	Clerk Krueth reported that Darin, Richard and she had met with Beltrami Electric earlier that day as they could not attend the Council meeting tonight. Darin and Shelli had sent a letter to BEC asking a series of questions and Councilor Skoe reported that his impression was they had no intention of replying to that letter. It was asked of them if they had legal authority to terminate the power to street lights, among other things. When asked why they had changed their position on the City having the option of NOT metering the street lights, the answer was “they know more now than they did then”. It was left as they want the City to apply for their Round Up Grant to help pay for the upgrades and they were very non-committal as to any help they would provide. They would bill us for the work they do and then we were to apply for the grant and they would possibly cover some of the balance.
	Councilor Jourdan discussed the new lights for Hwy 72 and Main Street. She is still getting prices and styles. She is working with WSB and Cindy w/MnDOT. Several options were discussed. Council was not prepared to approve the purchase of new lights along Main Street until they had verification on the additional funds from WIF/USDA. MnDOT had originally proposed a cost sharing split of 90/10 and if we wanted to upgrade the light poles from the standard style, the cost split would be 50/50. Now that the split is 50/50 for the standard poles, the question is will MnDOT do the 50/50 cost share on the upgraded poles? Lynn will check.

Road Runner Revolving Loan
7.02	Clerk Krueth presented the Council with a letter from First State Bank regarding Dave and Laurie Jahnke’s Revolving Loan for the Road Runner. They are requesting that their payments held at $150.00 per month for an additional 6 months (through Dec. 2017) along with the interest rate to be reduced to 5.5%. Along with their request they provided a detailed plan for moving forward, if they do not have a sale by 2018 they will be re-opening with a limited menu for the summer season with hopes that being open will help facilitate a sale.

Motion was made by C. Nelson to approve reduced interest and payment amount for 12 months, seconded by Jourdan. Motion carried with C. Nelson, L. Nelson, Skoe and Jourdan voting in approval and Mayor Latterell abstaining.

Census 2020 Request
7.03	Clerk Krueth presented the Council with a request from the Census Bureau to complete a 2020 Local Update. It states that the time required to complete will be 21 hours, however there is an opt-out option. Clerk Krueth is requesting permission to opt out as she doesn’t have time right now. Council concurred.

2018 Propane Bids
7.04	Clerk Krueth presented the Council with 2 bids for the 2017-2018 heating season. 

Motion was made by L. Nelson to approve the Northdale Oil for our 2017-2018 heating season, seconded by Jourdan. Motion carried unanimously.

Resolution 2017-17 Donation Acceptance
7.05	Council was presented with Resolution 2017-16 to accept a grant of $8,500.00 from PILT for North Beltrami Sportsmans Club.

Roll Call Vote:
Latterell:	Y
Skoe:		Y
C. Nelson:	Y
Jourdan:		Y
L. Nelson:	Y
Resolution 2017-17 passed.


2018 Budget
7.06	Clerk Krueth presented the Council with the 2018 Budget. Council reviewed budget.


2018 Proposed Levy
7.07	Council set the proposed levy at $38,000.00 as requested from the Budget calculation. The final Levy is due by December and we can always lower it.

Motion was made by L. Nelson to set the Proposed Levy at $38, 000.00, seconded by C. Nelson. Motion carried unanimously.

Siren Tower
7.08	Clerk Krueth reported back that the Fire Department has agreed that the purchase of Dave’s tower is a great deal, that the siren used to be on the old tower in question, the siren is activated by Beltrami County through Roger’s Two Way Radio which we are paying a service fee for ($12.00 per month), it will cost some money for Roger’s Two Way to reconnect the siren, and the current set up in the shop should still be fine. Councilor Skoe requested that Clerk Krueth apply to PILT for $5,000.00 to reconnect the Emergency Weather siren. FYI: Waskish just paid $60,000 for their new Weather Siren system. 

Motion was made by Jourdan to approve the purchase of the tower from Dave Bergstrom for $100.00, seconded by C. Nelson. Motion carried unanimously.

Project Update
7.09	A: Change Order #1 was presented to the Council for the looping of the water lines between 5th and 6th St. The looping was dropped from the plan because of wet land impact issues. Curt had talked with Chuck about it and he had said he could flush the line. The Cost of the Change Order is $27,000 and the total contingency in the City portion of the project for water is $29,000. Lynn stated that we should approve the change order now because of time restraints as USDA still needs to approve it. He figures we have another month before they start on the City portion, so we can change our mind before supplies are ordered.

Motion was made by Skoe to approve Change Order #1, seconded by L. Nelson. Motion carried unanimously.

	B: Pay request #1 from Spruce Valley, MnDOT contract is $162,646.02 and City contract is $90,096.10.
	Clerk Krueth informed the Council that she will be closing on the Interim Financing tomorrow and the money will be available after then.
Motion was made by Skoe to approve the pay requests as presented, seconded by L. Nelson. Motion carried unanimously.

	C: Clerk Krueth updated the Council on the change requests from the low bidder for the Chemical Feed Building as they had requested a list of changes including an price increase. Our attorney has stated that we cannot change the price and therefore the bid is no longer valid. Curt has asked for the Council to formally reject the current low bid and approve re-bidding the project.
Motion was made L. Nelson to reject and re-bid the Chemical Feed building bids, second by Skoe. Motion passed unanimously.

	D: Clerk Krueth reported that she has received a letter from MnDOT asking for her to formally request the funds for the Hwy 72 project and is asking Council to approve the request.
Motion	by Skoe to approve the request of funds, seconded by L. Nelson. Motion carried unanimously.

Claims for Approval
7.10	Council was presented with claims totaling $17,124.25.

Motion was made by L. Nelson to approve the claims for payment, seconded by Jourdan. Motion carried unanimously.

Adjournment
 
Motion was made by Jourdan, second by C. nelson to adjourn the meeting.  Meeting Adjourned at 8:35 p.m.  Motion carried with Latterell, Jourdan, Skoe voting in favor.
 
Respectfully submitted,  


Shelli Krueth
City Clerk/Treasurer
 “The City of Kelliher is an equal opportunity lender, provider, and employer.”
Minutes 8_17_17.docx		 Page 1 of 3



           “The City of Kelliher is an equal opportunity lender, provider, and employer.”
Minutes 8_17_17.docx 		Page 3 of 3

	
